



\$~54 & 64

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 334/2025, CRL.M.A. 25266/2025 & CRL.M.A. 25267/2025

MONIKA SAHAY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha, Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Mr. Nawalendra Kumar and Mr. Rishabh Kumar, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mohd Changez Ali Khan on behalf of Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP, CBI

64

+ CRL.REV.P. 336/2025, CRL.M.A. 25341/2025, CRL.M.A. 25342/2025 & CRL.M.A. 25343/2025

ASHUTOSH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha, Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Mr. Nawalendra Kumar and Mr. Rishabh Kumar, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mohd Changez Ali Khan on behalf of Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP, CBI

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

%

**26.08.2025**

**CRL.M.A. 25267/2025 (Exemption) in CRL.REV.P. 334/2025**

**CRL.M.A.Nos. 25342-43/2025 (Exemptions) in CRL.REV.P. 336/2025**



1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

**CRL.REV.P. 334/2025 & CRL.M.A. 25266/2025 (Stay)**

**CRL.REV.P. 336/2025 & CRL.M.A. 25341/2025 (Stay)**

3. By way of these petitions, the petitioners seek setting aside of the impugned orders dated 24.05.2025 and 21.07.2025, passed by the learned Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04, Rouse Avenue District Courts, New Delhi in case bearing CBI No. 55/2023.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and prays for some time to file the response.
6. Let the same be filed at least three days prior to the next date of hearing.
7. It has been informed by learned counsel for the petitioner that there are certain typographical corrections as regard to pagination in CRL.REV.P. 334/2025. He, thus, seeks some time to make necessary corrections.
8. Let the needful be done within a period of four weeks from today.
9. List on 12.11.2025.

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**AUGUST 26, 2025/ar/ryp**